

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1979

---

**No. 78-1007**

---

H. EARL FULLILOVE, et al., *Petitioners,*

against

JUANITA KREPS, Secretary of Commerce of the United  
States of America, et al., *Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

---

ROBERT ABRAMS  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
Two World Trade Center  
New York, N.Y. 10047  
*Attorney for Respondent  
State of New York*

SHIRLEY ADELSON SIEGEL  
*Solicitor General*

ARNOLD D. FLEISCHER  
BARBARA E. LEVY  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

*Of Counsel*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Questions Presented .....  | 1           |
| Statement .....  | 2           |
| Statute Involved .....   | 3           |
| Summary of Argument .....  | 4           |
| <br><b>ARGUMENT:</b>   |             |
| I. Section 103(f)(2) of the Public Works Employment Act of 1977, 42 U.S.C. § 6705(f)(2), Does Not Violate the Constitution .....   | 5           |
| A. The MBE Provision Is A Proper Exercise Of Congressional Authority .....   | 5           |
| B. The Challenged Statute Serves The Compelling State Interest Of Overcoming The Effects Of Discrimination Upon Minority Business Enterprises And Uses Narrowly Drawn Means To Accomplish That Purpose | 6           |
| 1. The MBE Requirement Serves A Compelling State Interest .....  | 7           |
| 2. The MBE Requirement Constitutes Effective Yet Narrowly Drawn Means .....  | 12          |
| II. Section 103(f)(2) of the Public Works Employment Act of 1977, 42 U.S.C. § 6705(f)(2), Does Not Violate Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....  | 16          |
| Conclusion .....   | 18          |

## TABLE OF CASES

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Associated General Contractors of California v. Secretary of Commerce</i> , 441 F. Supp. 955 (C.D. Cal. 1977), <i>vacated and remanded</i> 438 U.S. 909, <i>on remand</i> 459 F. Supp. 766 (C.D. Cal. 1978), <i>appeal docketed sub nom. Armistead v. Associated General Contractors of California</i> , 47 U.S.L.W. 3563 (U.S. Jan. 15, 1979) (No. 78-1107) ..... | 11         |
| <i>Associated General Contractors of Massachusetts v. Altschuler</i> , 490 F. 2d 9 (1st Cir. 1973), <i>cert. den.</i> 416 U.S. 957 (1974) .....   | 8, 14      |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , — U.S. —, 60 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Constructors Association of Western Pennsylvania v. Kreps</i> , 441 F. Supp. 936 (W.D. Pa. 1977), <i>affd.</i> 573 F. 2d 811 (3rd Cir. 1978) .....   | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F. 2d 159 (3rd Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> 404 U.S. 854 (1971) .....  | 8          |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....  | 13         |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....  | 6, 12      |
| <i>East New York Savings Bank v. Hahn</i> , 293 N.Y. 622 (1944), <i>affd.</i> 326 U.S. 230 (1945) .....   | 9          |
| <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Steamfitters Local No. 638, Sheetmetal Workers, Local No. 28</i> , 401 F. Supp. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), <i>affd. as mod.</i> 532 F. 2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976) .....  | 8          |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....  | 14         |
| <i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) ....  | 6          |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....  | 5          |

TABLE OF CASES

iii

|  | PAGE                    |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) ..   | 5                       |
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....  | 5, 6, 7, 9              |
| <i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) .....  | 5, 17                   |
| <i>Ohio Contractors Association v. Economic Development Administration</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1013 (S.D. Ohio 1977), <i>affd.</i> 580 F. 2d 213 (6th Cir. 1978) .. | 13                      |
| <i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> ,<br>— U.S. —, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979) .....   | 9                       |
| <i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438<br>U.S. 265 (1978) .....   | 6, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Rhode Island Chapter, Associated General Contractors of America, Inc. v. Kreps</i> , 450 F. Supp. 338 (D.R.I. 1978) .....                                   | 8                       |
| <i>Rios v. Enterprise Association Steamfitters, Local No. 638</i> , 501 F. 2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974) .....   | 8                       |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)  | 5                       |
| <i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....  | 14                      |
| <i>United States v. Wood, Wire and Metal Lathers International Union, Local No. 46</i> , 471 F. 2d 408 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> 412 U.S. 939 (1973) .....  | 8                       |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , — U.S. —, 47 U.S.L.W. 4851 (U.S. June 27, 1979) .....   | 6, 7, 15, 17            |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) ..  | 13                      |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Local Public Works Capital Development and Investment Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6701-35 ..... | 2 |
|---|---|

|  | PAGE                |
|--|---------------------|
| Public Works Employment Act of 1977 § 103(f)(2),<br>42 U.S.C. § 6705(f)(2) ..... | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 16   |
| § 6701-6736 .....  | 2                   |
| § 109, 42 U.S.C. § 6708 .....  | 2                   |
| Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.<br>§ 2000d .....                   | 2, 3, 4, 10, 16, 17 |
| Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.<br>§ 2000e .....                  | 11                  |
| Voting Rights Act of 1965 .....  | 7, 14               |
| 45 C.F.R. Part 80, § 80.3(b)(6)(i), (ii) .....                                   | 17                  |

#### CONSTITUTION

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Constitution, Amendment V .....         | 1, 2, 3, 15    |
| U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIII, § 2 ..... | 5, 6, 8        |
| U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....       | 1, 3, 5, 6, 15 |

#### MISCELLANEOUS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 123 Cong. Rec. H. 1437-41 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 1977) ..  | 11 |
| Kaplan, <i>Equal Justice In An Unequal World: Equality For The Negro—The Problem Of Special Treatment</i> , 61 N.W.U.L. Rev. 363 (1966) .....       | 15 |
| Karst and Horowitz, <i>Affirmative Action And Equal Protection</i> , 60 Vir. L. Rev. 955 (1974) .....   | 15 |
| Sedler, <i>Beyond Bakke: The Constitution and Redressing the Social History of Racism</i> , 14 Harv. Civ. Rights—Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 133 (1979) ..... | 12 |
| Summary of Activities of the Committee on Small Business, House of Representatives .....  | 9  |

TABLE OF CASES

v

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| U.S. Bureau of the Census, 1972 Census of Construction Industries: Industries Series, United States Summary—Statistics For Construction Establishments With And Without Payroll (Aug. 1975) .. | 10   |
| U.S. Bureau of the Census, 1972 Survey of Minority-Owned Business Enterprises: Minority-Owned Businesses (May 1975) .....  | 10   |
